



\$~71

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 14645/2006 & CM APPL. 17085/2024**

**NAMGYAL INSTITUTE FOR RESEARCH ON LADAKHI ART &
CULTURE & ANR.** Petitioners

Through: Mr. Saurabh S. Sinha, Adv.
M: 9810945248
Email: advsaurabhssinha@gmail.com

versus

DDA & ORS. Respondents

Through: Mr. Ashim Vachher, Adv. for DDA
(Through VC)
Mr. Lalit Gupta & Mr. Priyansh Jain,
Adv. for R-5.
Email: lgadvocates@gmail.com
M: 9810355699

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA**

ORDER
19.03.2024

%

CM APPL. 17085/2024

1. The present application has been filed on behalf of the petitioner with the following prayers:

“xxx xxx xxx

A. Direct the Respondents to decide the representations of the Petitioner dated 28.09.2015 and 28.05.2021 after giving the Petitioner effective opportunity of being heard; and

B. Direct the Respondents to withdraw their arbitrary and baseless demand of Rs 10,34,06,259/- and Rs 23,68,07,065/- raised against the Petitioner in connection with the subject property; and



C. Direct the Respondents to restore the lease of the Petitioner; and

xxx xxx xxx”

2. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by learned counsels appearing for respondent nos. 1 to 3 and 5.
3. Let notice be issued to respondent no. 4.
4. Learned counsels appearing for the respondents submit that they have not been supplied with copy of the present application.
5. Let copies of the application be supplied to the learned counsels appearing for the respondents on the E-mail, which is reflected in today's order.
6. Let reply be filed within a period of two weeks.
7. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within one week thereafter.
8. Re-notify on the date already fixed, i.e., 15th April, 2024.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

MARCH 19, 2024/kr